

Nos. 23-4354 and 23-4356

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RENO MAY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 8:23-cv-01696-CJC-ADSx
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL
AND FOR AN INTERIM ADMINISTRATIVE STAY**

RELIEF REQUESTED BY DECEMBER 31, 2023

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
MARK R. BECKINGTON
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

ROBERT L. MEYERHOFF
TODD GRABARSKY
JANE REILLEY
LISA PLANK
CAROLYN DOWNS
Deputy Attorneys General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6177
Email: Robert.Meyerhoff@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Rob Bonta as Attorney
General of the State of California*

December 29, 2023

(Additional caption appears on next page)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARCO ANTONIO CARRALERO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 8:23-cv-01798-CJC-ADSx
The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Attorney General Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	1
1. Playgrounds and youth centers, local parks, libraries, and museums and zoos	2
2. Health care facilities, public transit, locations where liquor is sold for consumption on site, permitted special events and public gatherings, state parks, casinos, stadiums, amusement parks, houses of worship where the operator has not given express consent, and financial institutions	5
II. The Equitable Factors Weigh in Favor of Stay.....	9
III. At a Minimum, This Court Should Issue a Partial Stay.....	12
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i>	
__ F.4th __, 2023 WL 8518003 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i>	
83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	10
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i>	
2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)	2, 4
<i>Koons v. Att’y Gen.</i>	
No. 23-1900 (3d Cir. June 20, 2023).....	1, 4, 5, 12
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i>	
2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	3, 4
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i>	
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i>	
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i>	
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i>	
561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i>	
2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i>	
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>United States v. Class</i> 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>We The Patriots, Inc. v. Grisham</i> 2023 WL 6622042 (D.N.M. Oct. 11, 2023)	3
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023).....	4
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> No. 23-16164 (9th Cir.).....	1
 STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§ 26230(a)(10).....	11
§ 26230(c)	11
§ 26230(e)	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Second Amendment	1, 9, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
SB 2 (2023-2024 Reg. Sess.), § 1(j).....	11
More Than 2,200 Non-Self Defense Deaths Involving Concealed Carry Killers Since 2007, Latest Violence Policy Center Research Shows, Violence Pol’y Ctr. (Apr. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/MXW4-AWYD	11
